Bill No. 16 of 1939.

A BILL RESPECTING THE BOUNDARY BETWEEN THE PROVINCES OF ALBERTA AND SASKATCHEWAN.

NOTE.

This Bill approves and confirms the report of the Interprovincial Boundary Commission as to the inter-provincial boundary between Alberta and Saskatchewan and the plan thereof, which is of record in the Department of Public Works of the Province under number 1-A.S.; and that portion of the said boundary as marked on the ground by the Commission during the year 1938 is thereby approved and confirmed, and declared to be the true interprovincial boundary.

R. ANDREW SMITH, Legislative Counsel.

(This note does not form any part of the Bill and is offered merely as a partial explanation of some of its provisions.)

BILL

No. 16 of 1939.

An Act Respecting the Boundary Between the Provinces of Alberta and Saskatchewan.

(Assented to , 1939.)

HIS MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Alberta, enacts as follows:

1. This Act may be cited as "The Alberta-Saskatchewan Boundary Act."

2. Subject to the passing of an Act of the same import as this Act by the Province of Saskatchewan, the report of the Inter-provincial Boundary Commission appointed to complete the necessary surveys to mark the inter-provincial boundary between the Provinces of Alberta and Saskatchewan and the plan of such survey of record in the Department of Public Works of the Province of Alberta under number 1-A.S. are hereby approved and confirmed, and that portion of the boundary between the Provinces of Alberta and Saskatchewan, as marked on the ground by the said commission during the year 1938, is hereby approved and confirmed and declared to be the true inter-provincial boundary.

 ${\bf 3.}$ This Act shall come into force on the day upon which it is assented to.

EIGHTH SESSION

EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

3 GEORGE VI

1939

BILL

An Act Respecting the Boundary Between the Provinces of Alberta and Saskatchewan.

Received and read the

First time.....

Second time.....

Third time.....

HON. MR. FALLOW.

EDMONTON: A. Shnitka, King's Printer 1939